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SUMMARY

Monday, 10/19/20, 1:56PM
 
      On the above date and time, South Milwaukee Police Lieutenant Jason
Walker requested the lead investigating agency for the Milwaukee Area
Investigative Team, to contact him in regards to an officer involved shooting
that just occurred in South Milwaukee.  I contacted Lieutenant Walker, who
informed me that an officer involved shooting occurred at 725 Blake Avenue in
South Milwaukee.  A female contacted the police department after receiving a
suicidal text from a male friend at that residence.  Her friend, JAYSON MARTIN,
threatened to shoot himself.  When officers arrived at the residence, the
suspect was on the porch, armed with a handgun.  The suspect shot once at
police and one officer returned fire, shooting and killing the suspect. 
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      As the lead investigating agency for this incident, I assigned the
following Greenfield officers:
 
     Detective Hoppe - Officer Interviews
     Detective Lucas - Crime Scene
     Detective Lepper - Citizen Witnesses
     Detective Birschbach - Canvass
     Detective Wallander - Drone
     Officer Spodick - SMPD Internal Records (body cam, radio and CAD detail)
 
DIRECTLY INVOLVED INDIVIDUALS
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Suspect JAYSON E. MARTIN, M/W, 11/13/76
 
- Resides alone at 725 Blake Avenue, South Milwaukee (Upper Duplex)
- Single
- Divorced
- Adult son
- Valid driver's license
- Criminal history lists 2011 Unlawful Phone Use/Threats, 2008 Violate
Restraining Order, 2000 Battery
- Very limited contact with South Milwaukee Police Department
- On 05/23/19, 2:24AM, a tavern located at 500 Madison Avenue, South Milwaukee,
called because MARTIN was intoxicated and sitting in his vehicle.  He was given
a ride home by police. 
- Struggles with alcoholism
- Strained personal relationship with caller, Rebecca Koier
- Recently fired from occupation of car salesman
- Armed with 9mm semiautomatic handgun
- One round fired
- One casing located
- Weapon found in MARTIN's hand with hammerlock back, one round in the chamber
and three rounds in the magazine
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PRIMARY EXHIBITS
 
- Statement from friend (REBECCA L. KOIER) who received suicidal text
- Involved officer statement
- Witness officers' statements
- Body camera from all involved officers
- Canvass/neighborhood witness statements
- Statement from son
- Wisconsin Department of Justice Crime Lab processing
- Medical Examiner's Report
- Drone overview footage
- Ballistics report for both involved firearms
- Toxicology report
 
SUMMARY OF INCIDENT
 
      On Monday, 10/19/20, at 1:23PM, the South Milwaukee Police Department
dispatched squads to 725 Blake Avenue, South Milwaukee, after speaking with
REBECCA L. KOIER, F/W, 06/22/83.  KOIER called regarding a suicidal text she
received from a friend, JAYSON E. MARTIN, M/W, 11/13/76, who resides alone at
that address. 
 
     MARTIN and KOIER had been friends for over six years.  They'd been
intimate  in the past; however, were now more platonic friends in a
non-committal relationship. On Monday, 10/19/20, they were talking via text,
about refunding airline tickets and at one point he accused her of lying.   At
12:53PM, MARTIN's texts to her stated, "I get it.  I'm done with it all
though.  Forget flights... Imma bout to blow my brains out".  She immediately
responded, "WTF?"  At 12:58PM, she tried to reach him and texted, "In exactly 5
minutes I'm calling the cops".  At 12:59PM, she texted, "4 minutes".  At
1:16PM, she contacted the South Milwaukee Police Department to report the
suicidal threat.  She informed the dispatcher of his suicidal text and the fact
that he owns a firearm.   At 1:23PM, squads were dispatched for a welfare check
at 725 Blake Avenue.  
 
      At 1:27PM, uniformed 

 both arrived on scene in marked police squads.   parked
his squad north of the home, on 8th Avenue.  He momentarily walked away but
returned, moving his squad to block the intersection at Blake Avenue and 8th
Avenue.   then removed his squad rifle and started to walk back
toward 725 Blake Avenue but on the north side of the street. 
 
       parked his marked squad facing north, next to 3301 8th
Avenue.  He parked in a manner where he could see directly east, able to view
the front porch at 725 Blake Avenue.   was in police uniform
and immediately contacted the caller, KOIER, via phone. 
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      Ms. KOIER received one last text from MARTIN, having a time stamp of
1:29PM.  KOIER had previously told MARTIN (12:58PM) that she was going to call
the police but received no response.  This last text message he sent to her at
1:29PM stated, "Please do.... I'm ready".
 
      Radio traffic indicated officers saw MARTIN on the front porch, talking
on his cell phone.  He then went into his home, but returned outside holding a
semiautomatic handgun. 
 
      At approximately 1:34PM,  parked his squad at 8th Avenue and
Blake Avenue, took out his squad rifle and started to walk in an easterly
direction, across the street from MARTIN's home.  At this time, MARTIN was seen
exiting his home and  identified MARTIN as having a handgun in his
right hand.   took a position behind a large tree at 724 Blake
Avenue, which was directly north across the street from MARTIN's residence. 
Officers continuously told MARTIN to drop the gun but MARTIN sat down in a
chair next to the door on the front porch.  He was holding the gun and smoking
a cigarette. 
       When uniformed  had arrived on scene, he was positioned
directly to the west of MARTIN's home/porch.  He was standing at 3301 8th
Avenue, using the corner of the home as cover.  He could clearly see MARTIN on
the porch and stated, "Jayson, I am here to talk."  MARTIN then walked into his
house.  Moments later MARTIN returned to the porch holding a semi-automatic
handgun.   and other officers repeatedly told him to drop the
gun. 
 
      Behind , parked on 8th Avenue, was .  As
soon as MARTIN was seen on the porch with the handgun, MARTIN ended his phone
call with KOIER.  He then took a cover position behind his marked squad.  From
his position, he could see MARTIN on the front porch with a handgun. 
 
      For approximately four and a half minutes, multiple officers tried to
negotiate with him.  They told MARTIN to put the gun down over twenty times.
Officers described him as being in distress and appearing to have been
crying. MARTIN is seen putting the gun to his own head but then lowered it.
 
      At approximately 1:39PM,  makes a statement about MARTIN,
stating, "He's cocking it".   saw MARTIN put his cigarette in
his mouth and racked the slide, chambering a round.    Approximately five
seconds later, MARTIN then shoots one round.   stated he observed
MARTIN shoot in a northwest direction.   immediately returned fire
before MARTIN could shoot again.   shot one .223 rifle round from
his cover position across the street by the tree, striking MARTIN in the upper
left chest. 
 
      Officers observed MARTIN slump over but he still had the pistol in his
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right hand.
 
       moved towards the porch from the west, followed by 

.   left the tree and moved toward
the front of the porch as well.  stepped onto the porch and used
his foot to slide the handgun away from MARTIN'S hand.  
maintained rear security.   arrived to
assist in securing the scene.  Officers requested emergency medical attention
and immediately started to render first aid.
 
      Upon approach to the front porch, body cameras clearly show MARTIN
slumped over in the chair, still holding onto a black semiautomatic handgun
with the hammer locked back.  The weapon was examined, having one round
chambered with three more live rounds in the magazine.  The spent 9mm casing
matching that firearm was located at the scene.  The casing was found several
feet to the north, consistent with MARTIN firing the weapon in a northwesterly
direction.
 
     During a canvass of the immediate area several witnesses were located. 
Witnesses gave statements consistent with the above described events.  MARTIN
was seen with a handgun, armed/uniformed officers ordered him to drop the
firearm repeatedly, MARTIN fired his weapon,  returned fire and
MARTIN was seen slumped over holding his handgun.
 
      MARTIN's son TAYLOR, stated his father has struggled with alcoholism in
the past.  On October 12, 2020 he went to a football game with his father and
his father made several concerning statements, "If anything ever happened to
me, don't let your mom in the house." and "No matter what happens to me, know I
love you." 
 
     An interview with his employer, Griffin Hub Auto, revealed they had fired
and re-hired MARTIN numerous times in the past.  He had gone to rehab for
alcoholism.  MARTIN was recently fired again on 10/16/20.
 
     Inside of the home officers located a high volume of empty Fireball
whiskey bottles.  In the living room, there was a partially drank bottle of
whiskey on a shelf.  On the recliner was an empty handgun case, his car keys
and his cell phone. 
 
      The autopsy conducted by the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office
indicated the rifle round went through MARTIN from chest to back.  It entered
the upper left chest, struck the left ventricle of the heart and exited the
lower mid-back.  The rifle round then struck the house wall behind him.  The
round was recovered.
 
      Crime lab ballistics analysis confirmed the casing recovered near MARTIN
was fired from his handgun.  The recovered rifle round recovered from the wall
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behind MARTIN and the rifle casing found next to the tree were both fired from
 rifle.  

 
      Toxicology results listed MARTIN's blood alcohol level at .263 g/dl
(cavity blood) - .237 g/dl (Vitreous).
 
CIB Captain Chuck R. Fletcher #105
 
CRF/jbw
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SUMMARY

Monday, 10/19/2020 at 1:57PM,
 
      On the above date and time, I was advised that there was an officer
involved shooting involving the South Milwaukee Police Department.  Captain
Fletcher advised that he needed me to respond to the scene as the Greenfield
Police Department was assigned as the lead investigative agency as a part of
the M.A.I.T. team.
 
      Once I arrived at the South Milwaukee Police Department, I met with
Captain Fletcher and Captain Lindstrom where we were provided with the
information regarding the incident and that I was assigned to assist and
oversee the crime scene.  I was informed that on 10/19/2020 at 1:23PM, squads
from the South Milwaukee Police Department was dispatched to 725 Blake Avenue,
South Milwaukee, WI, 53172 after the caller received a suicidal text message
from JAYSON E. MARTIN, M/W, DOB: 11/13/1976.
 
      The crime scene consisted of the address of 725 Blake Avenue as well as
the yard of 3211 8th Avenue as this is where  had discharged the
rifle from.  The Wisconsin State Crime Lab assisted in processing the scene. 
The Wisconsin State Crime Lab team members that processed the scene were

  The deceased was located on the front porch area
of 725 Blake Avenue with blue tarps that were placed surrounding him.  When I
arrived on scene the deceased was in a supine position (face up) as it appeared
that life saving measures had been performed on MARTIN.  Numerous items of
medical equipment from the Fire Department was left on scene.  These items were
returned after the crime scene was photographed and documented by the Wisconsin
State Crime Lab and the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.  A 9mm Star
pistol was recovered from the scene.  This pistol was originally seen in
MARTIN's right hand when he was found slumped over in the chair he was seated
on.  The weapon was then made safe and the firearm contained three bullets in
the magazine and one bullet chambered.  The firearm serial number was run
through dispatch and I was advised that it came back negative for any stolen
status.  The serial number was SBM201810.   rifle was also
transported back to the scene and Detective Birschbach took care of the round
count and documentation of this weapon.  Once the rifle was documented, the
rifle, 27 bullets, and rifle magazine was turned over to me.  I placed the
packaged rifle into the trunk of my squad car where it was secured.  I was
later provided with 1 fired cartridge case recovered from grass east side of
3211 8th Avenue, one Star SA Handgun 9mm with magazine, with 3 cartridges and 1
cartridge from chamber, and one fired bullet recovered from exterior wall west
side of 725 Blake Avenue.  I was provided with a handwritten Receipt of
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Physical Evidence form by   This form was signed by him and I.  The
Receipt of Physical Evidence Form assigns Wisconsin State Crime Lab Case
#R20-3075.  This form will be attached to the case file.
 
      After the crime scene was documented and photographed, I contacted the
Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.  I spoke to Forensic Investigator
DEBBIE STODOLA, who stated that she would be responding to the scene.  Upon her
arrival, I went over what I had learned and she stated that the Time of Death
was going to be 2:16PM.  I was also provided with a Milwaukee County Medical
Examiner's Office Case #20-7266.  After documenting the scene and taking the
necessary information DEBBIE bagged MARTIN's hands at 6:04PM.  I was also
advised that an autopsy would be performed at 8:00AM on 10/20/2020.  DEBBIE
also contacted a transport team and the deceased was secured in a body bag with
lock #226461 and then removed.
 
      After the deceased was removed from the porch area, I assisted the
Wisconsin State Crime Lab in looking for the spent shell casing under the porch
area as there was enough spacing in between the floor boards for a shell casing
to fall through.  Wisconsin State Crime Lab personnel dismantled a portion of
the porch in an attempt to locate the spent shell casing.  It was decided by
Chris Johnson and I that the best course of action was to come back to the
scene in the morning when there was daylight.  The scene was turned over to
officers of the South Milwaukee Police Department who were going to remain on
scene for security until our return on 10/20/20 at 9:30AM.
 
      A warrant was completed for 725 Blake Avenue, Upper, South Milwaukee, WI,
53172 and a copy of this warrant was later provided to me by Investigator

.  The search warrant was executed at 6:50PM by Detective Captain,
Fletcher, Detective Hoppe, Detective Wallander, Officer Spodick and I. 
Photographs of the interior of the home were taken by me before any item was
manipulated.  Found on the dresser in the bedroom was a box of 9mm Luger 124
grain full metal jacket bullets.  This box contained 18 bullets and matched the
other bullets found in MARTIN's pistol magazine.  Also on the dresser was a
baggie of suspected marijuana as well as a mason jar containing suspected
marijuana.  On the dresser a wooden container containing a marijuana "one
hitter" pipe was located.  In the jewelry box on the dresser and blue and red
marijuana pipe was found.  All of these items were collected by me and placed
into separate paper bags.  In the living room of the home a soft pistol case
and a black cell phone were located on the living room armchair.  The pistol
box for the Star pistol was found on the book shelf on the living room.  The
cell phone and soft pistol case were collected by Detective Wallander and later
turned over to me.  I packaged the pistol box into a paper bag.  On the living
room shelf, A Fireball cinnamon whiskey bottle that was 3/4ths empty was
located.  18 empty Fireball cinnamon whiskey bottles were located in the
kitchen garbage.  These items were only photographed and no collected.  All
evidence collected was turned over to me where they were secured in my squad
car.  All collected evidence was transported to the Greenfield Police
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Department where it was inventoried and placed into property.
 
      I used an electronic scale to weigh the suspected marijuana.  The
suspected marijuana in the plastic bag weighed 4.96 grams.  The suspected
marijuana in the mason jar weighed 6.29 grams.  I used a Duquenois-Levine
Reagent NARC II test pouch to test each substance.  It should be noted that I
am trained and certified in the use of this field testing drug pouch.  The
tests showed the presence of THC.  I then used a Hemp/CBD screen test pouch on
each substance and was given a high level THC indication.  The marijuana was
then packaged, inventoried into property and placed into a property locker.
 
     On 10/20/2020 at 9:30AM, The Wisconsin State Crime Lab responded back to
the scene in order to locate the fired shell casing from MARTIN's pistol. 
Detective Hoppe went initially to the scene as I was still at the autopsy of
MARTIN.  Once the autopsy was completed, I responded to the crime scene to
replace Detective Hoppe.  Also on scene was Special Agent Kurt Bentley, who is
a canine handler with the ATF who has a dog that was trained in gunpowder
detection in an attempt to assist in locating the spent shell casing.  Chris
Johnson removed the rest of the porch floor boards, sifted through the below
contents of the porch, and metal detected in the surrounding area with negative
results.  
 
     I spoke to the homeowner KAYLA J. YUNTO, F/W, DOB: 10/07/89 in order to
get consent to the common hallway off of the front porch as the door had been
secured after the search warrant was completed the previous night by Greenfield
Detectives.  I completed a Consent to Search Form with KAYLA to which she
provided consent to a search of the common hallway.  The consent search form
was signed by KAYLA and I.  This form will be attached to the case file.  I was
provided with keys to the front door which I unlocked.  Crime Lab Supervisor
CHRIS JOHNSON, DNA ANALYST BENJAMIN DESTAERCKE, and I then searched the common
hallway for the missing 9mm shell casing from MARTIN's gun as it was relayed to
investigators at the crime scene that upon approach to the home this door had
been originally open.  The hallway was checked with negative results.  The door
was re-secured and the keys were provided back to KAYLA.  After the search for
the shell casing came up with negative results, the crime scene was released at
1:15PM.  It should be noted that I was notified by JOHNSON that on 10/20/20
that the missing casing had been found by   The shell casing
was found in the front yard of 725 Blake Avenue and this location was marked by

.  The found shell casing matched the loaded shells found in the
magazine of the firearm and the box of ammunition located in MARTIN's
residence.  The found shell casing was turned over to Officer Dziedzic and this
shell casing was placed into property. 
 
     On 10/21/20, I met with JOHNSON again at the crime scene and the location
of the shell casing was photographed and measurements taken.  A possible bullet
defect was located in the siding of 801 Sherman Avenue was located but this was
unconfirmed as I was not able to make any contact with the homeowner.  I left
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my business card at the home and had not received any call back.  The rest of
the neighborhood was checked for any other defects with negative results as we
were unable to confirm the direction of MARTIN's shot.
 
     On 10/21/2020, I received images, videos, and PDF's generated by the
Wisconsin State Crime Lab in a shared folder.  These items were downloaded and
attached to the case file.  I also received a secondary photo of the return to
scene after the shell casing was found on 11/02/2020.  These items have been
downloaded and attached to the case file.  This is all of the information I
have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #96
JJL
  PROPERTY LIST

Seq#  Reason  Make/Model          Description/Serial#          Quan/Value
==============================================================================

20-002908
  1		EVI                           9mm shell casing recovered        1.000
                                   from 725 Blake Ave, front         $0.00
                                   yard                            [Recovered]
                                                                  [Recovered]

20-002915
  1		EVI                           Black cellphone located on        1.000
                                   living room recliner arm          $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  2		EVI                           Black soft gun case from top      1.000
                                   of recliner in living room        $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  3		EVI                           Star pistol box located on        1.000
                                   living room shelf                 $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  4		SEI                           Red and blue marijuana pipe       1.000
                                   recovered from bedroom            $2.00
                                   dresser box                     [Recovered]
  5		SEI                           Marijuana "one hitter"            1.000
                                   recovered from bedroom            $2.00
                                   dresser                         [Recovered]
                                                                  [Recovered]

  6		SEI                           Baggie of marijuana               4.960
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                                   recovered from bedroom            $0.00
                                   dresser top 4.96G               [Recovered]
  7		SEI                           Jar of blue frost marijuana       6.290
                                   6.29g                             $0.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  8		EVI                           Box of aguila 124 9mm luger       1.000
                                   containing 18 bullets             $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
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SUMMARY

Tuesday, 10/20/2020 9:30am

On the above date I was asked by Detective Captain Fletcher to show a photo of
the deceased, JAYSON  E. MARTIN, M/W DOB 11/13/1976 to his son to make a
positive identification for the Medical Examiners Office. 

 I responded to 6153 South 41st St. where I met with JAYSON's son, TAYLOR S
MARTIN, M/W DOB 02/13/99 and his mother, STEPHANIE L PETERS, F/W DOB 07/28/75. 

PETERS advised TAYLOR did not wish to look at the photo and advised she would
do it. It should be noted that PETERS and JAYSON were together for about 7
years and She and JAYSON are the biological parents of TAYLOR. 

The photo of JAYSON obtained at the Medical Examiners Office was shown to
PETERS. She confirmed that was JAYSON. 

I contacted Detective Captain Fletcher and advised him of the photo
confirmation. 

Detective Bret Lepper
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SUMMARY

Tuesday 10/19/2020
 
      On the above day and date I was assigned to assist on investigating an
officer involved shooting which had occurred at 725 Blake Avenue, South
Milwaukee in Milwaukee County. I was asked to respond to South Milwaukee Police
Department, 2424 15th Ave, South Milwaukee.
 
      Once at the police department I was briefed and told this incident
involved a subject identified as JAYSON E. MARTIN, M/U, DOB 11/13/76 who had
texted a friend identified as REBECCA L. KOIER, M/W, DOB 06/22/83 saying good
bye. South Milwaukee Police were then dispatched to MARTIN's residence for a
welfare check. Once on scene MARTIN fired a single shot and a South Milwaukee
police officer returned a single shot striking MARTIN. MARTIN ultimately was
pronounced deceased on scene.
 
      I was advised that KOIER was currently at the police department in the
front lobby and I was asked to take a statement from her.
 
      INTERVIEW OF REBECCA L. KOIER
 
      KOIER told me she knew MARTIN through mutual friends and they have been
friends for the last 6-7 years. When asked if their relationship was ever
intimate KOIER told me it use to be like "Netflix and Chill" but they were
never really together and had an on again off again intimate relationship.
KOIER said they hadn't had sex since well before COVID  and she thought it
could have been longer than a year ago since they last had sex. She just
considered themselves friends. 
 
      Recently MARTIN had been upset with her and accused her of lying about
being in a relationship with another guy. KOIER said she last saw MARTIN
Tuesday afternoon or evening at her house and they hadn't spoken since
Saturday. They had a trip planned together for January and were suppose to fly
to Arizona. Today she had texted him about getting a refund on the tickets
because MARTIN wanted to cancel the trip. KOIER said she still thought they'd
end up going on the trip and this was just a minor fight that would resolve.
 
      Below is the text conversations which has been screenshot and is saved
under this case file.
 
Text Conversation
 
Monday, October 19, 2020
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12:09PM  Jayson: Still stuck in a "thing?" Or we got a real friendship? Either
way is cool...
 
12:10PM Rebecca: I thought we had a real friendship but u blew me off without a
second thought
 
12:13PM Jayson: I did too...real friends don't lie.
 
12:21PM Rebecca: Guess u should've talked to me before u made assumptions. I
didnt lie about shit. U find out about                                   flight
refund yet?
 
12:25PM Jayson: "I Didn't lie about shit" (3 face emojis) Goodbye my friend... 
 
12:41PM Rebecca: U find out about flight refunds yet? 
 
12:44PM Rebecca: Did u ever stop to think that maybe, just maybe, we broke up
(which is hard), he tried to get back                                   
 together, and it didn't work out for long?
                                 Cuz I never change my mind about anything,
ever...
 
12:49PM Rebecca: But I don't beg for anyone's attention. U don't want to b in
my life, fine. Im over explaining myself to                                 
people n being called a liar.
                                Let me know about flights. I want my money
back.
 
12:53PM Jayson: I get it. I'm done with it all though. Forget flights...Imma
bought to blow my brains out
 
12:53PM Rebecca: Wtf?
 
12:58PM Rebecca: In exactly 5 minutes im calling the cops
 
12:59PM Rebecca: 4 minutes
 
1:29PM Jayson: Please do...Im ready
 
 
      KOIER said after this conversation she called police to do a welfare
check on MARTIN at 1:01PM. After she spoke to dispatch asking for the welfare
check she hung up. She then called South Milwaukee Police back about 10 minutes
later and was told someone would contact her once the scene was secured. KOIER
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said she was later contacted by MARTIN's son, TAYLOR, and told that MARTIN was
dead and she came straight to the police department.
 
      KOIER told me MARTIN was a drunk. KOIER had personally taken MARTIN to
rehab/detox 4 or 5 times in the past and believed he had gone in for treatment
more than that. MARTIN's choice of drink was Fireball Whisky. When MARTIN
drinks he "falls off the face of the Earth". I asked if she believed MARTIN was
intoxicated at the time of this incident and she told me she believes he was
just because she knew he didn't go into work today and based on what happened
today KOIER thinks this was extremely out of character for him. KOIER said
MARTIN has been known to miss work because of his drinking in the past.
 
     KOIER told me lately MARTIN has been doing really well and has been sober
since January. MARTIN was employed at Griffin Hub as a salesman and had a great
relationship with his son. KOIER said she knew MARTIN's son TAYLOR and MARTIN
went to a sporting event the other day together and doesn't believe MARTIN was
drunk that day and they had a great time. 
 
      I later asked KOIER about MARTIN's experience with firearms and was told
that she only knew of MARTIN owning the one handgun. MARTIN had bought this gun
a couple months prior just for personal protection off of a friend. KOIER
wasn't sure which friend. MARTIN had shot guns in the past but hadn't been
shooting in a very long time that KOIER was aware of. She did believe MARTIN
was familiar guns. KOIER was given my business card and advised me to contact
me if she had any further information or needed any assistance. 
 
 
PO Megan Spodick #101
 
 
 
 

3 Of 3

vinothkumar
Rectangle



 

 
Incident Report Number: Incident Location:

New Incident:

Incident Date:

Reporting Officer(s):

Reviewed by:

Report Date:

Copy To: Page:

SUMMARY

Tuesday, 10/20/2020, 6:25 PM

     On the above date and time, dispatch sent me to 725 Blake Avenue in the
City of South Milwaukee to collect evidence for this case.  I then received a
phone call from Captain Fletcher in regards to collecting a shell casing found
at that location.

     When I arrived I made contact with Lieutenant Jason Walker with the South
Milwaukee Police Department.  He had located and collected a 9 millimeter shell
casing from the front yard of the residence at 725 Blake Avenue in the City of
South Milwaukee.  He turned the shell casing over to me in a sealed plastic bag
and told me that photos had already been taken and would be forwarded to our
department.  He also stated that the department of justice would be responding
the following day to take pictures of where the casing had been located.

     I returned to the police station and inventoried the shell casing into our
property room into pass thru locker #5.

Officer Lisa Dziedzic, #87

LD/sm
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Tuesday 10/20/2020
 
      On the above day and date I responded to Griffin's Hub, 5700 S. 27th
Street, Milwaukee to make contact with a manager about Martin's employment
history. 
 
      I met with sales manager ALEXANDER J. AICHER, M/U, DOB 10/24/86. AICHER
had already heard about the incident with MARTIN and told me that to his
knowledge MARTIN had been fired possibly on Wednesday of last week. MARTIN had
stopped showing up for work and has a past history of missing work. MARTIN had
come in to speak to one of the other managers last week and that was when
MARTIN was let go. AICHER believes that MARTIN had actually been fired from
Griffin's Hub once before in the past but was brought back to work after he
went into rehab. AICHER wasn't sure how long MARTIN had worked at Griffin Hub
in total but  AICHER said he himself had worked there for 5 years and MARTIN
has been there at least as long as him. AICHER said he would pass on my
business card to the General Manager who would reach out to me with MARTIN's
employment records. 
 
Wednesday 10/21/2020
 
      I received a voicemail from another manager at Griffin Hub, KATHY A.
DISALVO, F/U, DOB 03/24/67. When I called her back she was able to tell me that
MARTIN had worked for them 09/03/2014 through 09/12/2014 when he was let go for
not showing up for work. He was then employed 12/15/2014 through 09/30/2019
when he was fired a second time. He was rehired on 01/15/2020 and came in to
speak with manager MARK BACON on 10/16/2020 when he was again fired. DISALVO
told me to the best of her knowledge MARTIN's firings all revolved around
missed work and unexcused absences. DISALVO said she would be unable to
physically provide me with his employment records without a court order.
 
 
Officer Megan Spodick #101
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SUMMARY

Monday 10/19/2020
 
     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.
 
Summary of Body Camera Footage

 
     
 
       body camera starts at approximately 1:30PM. It shows

 arriving in his squad car and parking on 8th Avenue northwest of
the residence, 725 Blake Avenue. The camera view shows  walking
southeast towards the residence where you see a white cargo trailer parked on
Blake Avenue directly across from 725 Blake Avenue on the north side of the
street.  transmits over the radio asking  to head to the back.

 makes his way towards a tree just north of this cargo trailer.
 then starts walking back to his squad car and asks a citizen to go

back inside their house.  tells a nearby officer he is going back
to his squad to get a long gun.
 
       transmits he is going to move his squad car and block 8th/
Blake and he also transmits requesting a squad block traffic at 7th/ Blake.
Another officer goes over the radio and advises that a subject was sitting on
the front porch and put his hands in his pockets and walked inside. At this
point  gets in his squad to move it and  directs an
officer on the radio to go to 7th street.  pulls his squad car
across Blake street at 8th street so no one can pass. His squad car is facing
southbound.  When  pulls across Blake street the camera view now
shows there is a silver SUV parked on the south side of Blake street directly
in front of 725 Blake Avenue.
 
        is seen putting on his jacket and grabbing a squad rifle. He
shuts his squad door and starts walking northeast back towards the tree just
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north of the cargo trailer and asks  if he ran the 28.  gets
the response "no". It appears that  then runs the silver SUV's
plate over the air of AFC8699. Once  is near the tree behind the
cargo trailer you can hear him charging the rifle and see him putting the rifle
strap over his shoulder.  raises his voice and says in the
direction of the house "Jayson why don't you come outside for me?" Immediately

 vocalizes to officers nearby that the subject has a gun in his
hand (1:34PM). Then  repeats over the radio that he has a gun in
his hand.
 
       then raises his rifle to his shoulder and his arms obstruct
the camera view.  tells Jayson seven times to put down/drop the
gun.  also gives other commands such as "stay where you are" and
even says "Jayson I don't want to shoot you". Other officers are clearly heard
saying "Jayson we want to talk" and "Jayson we wanna talk but you have to put
the gun down". When the camera view starts to come back you can see that

 moved just to the east of where he originally was and positioned
himself behind another tree where the camera has a better view of the subject
on the porch. You can see the subject on the porch is standing in front of the
house's open door.
 
        then says calmly "Jayson drop the gun please" and stay where
you are. Three more additional times  tells him drop the gun. Other
officers are heard talking to dispatch asking for the subject's phone number.
An officer is heard asking Jayson what's going on and other officers are heard
at least seven more times telling Jayson to put down the gun. 
communicates his view is obstructed by a pillar and he can't see the gun.

 says again "put it down"  instructs Jayson to put the
gun down a total of 12 times throughout this video). Another officer is heard
asking Jayson if he has a phone on him and if he can call him. Two more times
other officers instruct Jayson to put down the gun.
 
      A blue truck is seen driving westbound down Blake street (1:38:13PM) and

 goes over the radio telling officers to shut down 7th street.
While  transmits this you can see his rifle is up and rested on the
right side of the tree facing the house but  arms go back up
obstructing the cameras view after he is done transmitting. Dispatch goes over
the air giving out a phone number for Jayson of 803-2233 (1:38:36PM).  Officers
are heard in the background asking Jayson what's bothering him. Jayson is told
by other officers again to put it down at least two more times. (This video
shows  and others instructing Jayson to put the gun down at least
23 times total in this video.)
      
     An officer is heard says "we're here to help you". Immediately after this
is said a single shot is heard (1:39:07 PM- Jayson firing) followed by a second
shot (1:39:08-  firing). Officers are heard  yelling drop the gun.
Someone transmits that the subject is down.
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        starts moving and begins yelling at someone who seems to be
behind him to "get in the house" multiple times.  communicates with
other Officers asking if we can move up on him. Someone tells dispatch to roll
an ambulance (1:39:39PM). Police are heard commanding the subject not to move
and  communicated that "it's in his hand". Other officers respond
they see it.  advances forward towards the house and positions
himself behind the silver SUV in front of the house. You can see multiple other
officers positioned on the front north west corned of the house looking on to
the porch.  moves to the northeast corner in front of the house
communicating he has cover and says "he's down" (1:40:08PM). In the video you
see the subject wearing a blue hoodie and black pants and is sitting slumped
over to his right with a gun still in his hand resting on the porch floor. As

 and other officers get closer  says his finger is on
the trigger and officers communicate cover while  moves up on the
porch.  says "it's cocked and locked" as he moves up. Based on

 movements the camera view then gets covered and you can heard
what sounds like the gun being dragged across the wood porch and moved. The
subject comes back into view and  and other officers start
assessing the subject.  checks for a pulse (1:40:58pm) and tells
other officers "no pulse".  
 
        starts putting on gloves and tells other officers to clear
the house.  and two other officers lower the subject off of the
chair onto the porch and lay him down.  confirms to other officers
on scene that he shot him.  raises the subject's shirt and exposes
the bullet wound on the subject's chest and again checks for a pulse and
confirms there isn't one. They reposition the subject and  begins
CPR (1:41:44PM).  checks for a pulse again (1:42:15PM) and moves the
subject's head and blood starts coming out of the subject's mouth. 
again begins CPR.  checks for a pulse again (1:43:03PM) and says no
pulse and begins CPR again. Someone behind  starts communicating
he'll take over and  transitions out of CPR (18:43:15). 

 walks away and his body camera is turned off at 1:44PM.
      

 
***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***
 
 
Officer Megan Spodick #101
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SUMMARY

Monday, 10/19/20, 2:00PM
 
      On the above day and date, I received a phone call from Captain Chuck
Fletcher, who advised that the South Milwaukee Police Department had an OIS
with a suicidal subject.  Captain Fletcher advised me that the suicidal subject
had fired a shot at a South Milwaukee Police Officer and the officer returned
fire. Captain Fletcher advised that the suicidal subject was struck by the
Officers gunshot and CPR was being performed.  Captain Fletcher advised that he
was going to initiate a MAIT call out. 
 
      I returned to the Greenfield Police Department, where I met with and
briefed other Greenfield detectives.  I again spoke with Captain Fletcher, who
told me that we were going to meet at the South Milwaukee Police Department for
a briefing.  Myself, along with other detectives and officers, responded to the
South Milwaukee Police Department. 
 
      Upon my arrival at the South Milwaukee Police Department, I met with
Captain Fletcher.  Once detectives from other agencies arrived, a briefing
occurred and assignments were given.  I was then assigned by Captain Fletcher
to coordinate officer interviews. 
 
      The following is a list of officers involved in this incident:
 
      
      
      
     
      
      
      
 
     Waukesha Police Lieutenant Gerald Habanek and Waukesha Police Detective
Tom Casey were then assigned to interview South Milwaukee Police Officers

 
 
      River Hills Police Sergeant Chris Malek and Brown Deer Police Detective
Brian Guenette were assigned to interview South Milwaukee Police Officer 

  Brown Deer Police Detective Joshua Morgan was assigned to interview
South Milwaukee Police Lieutenant  and Whitefish Bay Detective
Joe McCloud was assigned to interview South Milwaukee Police Officer 
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      The involved officer, , was present and accompanied by his
attorney, Graham Wiemer, of the Law Offices of MacGillis and Wiemer.  Franklin
Police Detectives Jason Ireland and Melissa Tromp have been assigned to
interview South Milwaukee Police Officer    will be
interviewed at later date and time. Franklin Police Detectives then interviewed
South Milwaukee Police Officer 
 
      State Fair Police Detectives Lisa Hudson and Daniel Suszek arrived on
scene.  Detective Hudson photographed 

 Detective Hudson also photographed their weapons and
performed round counts. See Detective Hudson's supplemental report. 
 
      On Tuesday, 10/20/20, I was assigned by Captain Fletcher to respond to
the crime scene at 725 Blake Avenue in the City of South Milwaukee, County of
Milwaukee.  Captain Fletcher was requesting that I assist the Wisconsin State
Crime Lab in searching for the spent shell casing of JAYSON E. MARTIN.  Captain
Fletcher also advised that Special Agent Kurt Bentley, who is a K9 handler with
ATF and whose dog was trained in gunpowder detection, was enroute to that
location to assist in attempting to recover the spent shell casing. 
 
      Upon my arrival, Wisconsin State Crime Lab personnel were on scene. 
Wisconsin State Crime Lab personnel dismantled the porch in an attempt to
locate the spent shell casing.  The Wisconsin State Crime Lab utilized a metal
detector and other techniques in an attempt to locate the spent shell casing;
however, they were unable to locate it.  
 
      Special Agent Bentley and his K9 arrived on scene.  Special Agent
Bentley's K9 searched the area underneath the porch and deck, as well as the
front yard and the parts of the yard to the east and west of the residence. 
However, the spent shell casing was not located.  
 
Detective Gregory D. Hoppe #90
 
GDH/jbw
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Tuesday, 10/20/20 at 8:00AM,
 
     On the above date and time, Officer Spodick and I responded to the
Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office for the autopsy of JAYSON E. MARTIN,
M/W, DOB: 11/13/1976.  Once at the Medical Examiner's Office, we met with Dr.
BRIAN L. PETERSON who informed me that he would be performing the autopsy. 
Upon our arrival to the autopsy, MARTIN's body bag had already been opened. 
MARTIN had several pieces of clothing and numerous life saving paraphernalia
inside of the bag as well.  The clothing items were removed one at a time which
were then documented.  The life saving equipment was discarded by Dr.
PETERSON.  Photographs were taken by Dr. PETERSON and a CD copy was later
provided to me.  The photos from that autopsy have been attached to the case
file and the CD was inventoried and placed into property.  At the conclusion of
the autopsy I was provided with an envelope containing, right hand fingernail
clippings, left hand fingernail clippings, head hair pluckings, and a DNA
card.  The clothing was left secured at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's
Office in order to dry due to the amount of blood on some of the clothing
items.  The items provided to me were released to me by CORI P. MANYEN,
D-ABMDI.  I was provided with an Evidence Release Receipt that will be attached
to the case file.  The items provided to me were transported to the Greenfield
Police Department where they were inventoried and placed into a property
locker.
 
     On 10/23/2020, I was contacted by LUKE WARNKE, D-ABMDI, who is employed by
the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office, and I was advised that the
items left behind after MARTIN's autopsy to dry were ready for pick up.  I 
responded to the Milwaukee County Examiner's Office where I met with WARNKE.  I
then collected a right hand paper bag, left hand paper bag, one blue
sweatshirt, one white t-shirt, one grey hat, one pair of blue or black
sweatpants, one pair of blue Fruit of the Loom boxer briefs, one pair of socks,
and one pair of grey shoes.  These items were placed into separate paper bags. 
The pair of black socks and grey shoes were packaged together as they were not
manipulated after they were removed from the body bag.  After the items were
collected I was provided with an Evidence Release Receipt that was signed by
WARNKE and I.  This form will be attached to the case file.  The items were
brought to the Greenfield Police Department where the items were photographed
and then inventoried.  The photographs of the clothing items will  The items
were then placed into a property locker.
 
     On 10/27/2020, I received a Preliminary Autopsy Findings report from the
Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.  This form will be attached to the
case file.  The Preliminary report states:
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1.  Perforating gunshot wound of chest
     a.  Indeterminate range entrance, left upper chest
      b.  Perforation of 3rd interspace, left ventricle and pulmonary hilum,
esophagus, posterior 10th rib.
      c.  Exit, lower mid-back
      d.  Trajectory front to back, downward, left to right
      e.  Left hemothorax, 1600 mL
2.  Severe atherosclerotic coronary and peripheral vascular disease
3.  Cardiomegaly with left ventricular hypertrophy
4.  Arteriolar nephrosclerosis
5.  Status post cholecystectomy and anterior abdominal wall mesh repair
6.  Obesity (BMI 31)
 
      A further supplemental report will be completed once the final autopsy
report and toxicology reports are received by this officer.  This is all of the
information I have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #96
JJL
 
  OTHER NAMES

				 					
					

				Martin, Jayson Edward				W/M-43					of	725 1/2 Blake Ave
				South Milwaukee,WI,53172
     DOB: 11/13/1976
     HT: 604   		WT: 230   		Hair: Brown
     Eyes: Blue

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
PROPERTY LIST

Seq#  Reason  Make/Model          Description/Serial#          Quan/Value
==============================================================================

20-002927
  1		EVI                            rifle with       1.000
                                   27 rounds                         $500.00
                                                         [Recovered]

  2		EVI                           One fired cartridge case          1.000
                                   recovered from the grass          $2.00
                                   east side of 3211 8th avenue    [Recovered]
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  3		EVI                           Star 9mm handgun magazine         1.000
                                   with 3 cartridges and one         $0.00
                                   cartridge from chamber          [Recovered]
  4		EVI                           One fired bullet recovered        1.000
                                   from exterior wall of 725         $2.00
                                   Blake Avenue                    [Recovered]
  5		EVI                           Head hair pluckings               1.000
                                   recovered from deceased           $2.00
                                   JAYSON MARTIN                   [Recovered]
                                                                  [Recovered]

  6		EVI                           Left hand fingernail              1.000
                                   clippings from JAYSON MARTIN      $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  7		EVI                           Right hand fingernail             1.000
                                   clippings from JAYSON MARTIN      $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  8		EVI                           DNA card recovered from           1.000
                                   JAYSON MARTIN                     $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  9		EVI                           CD containing autopsy             1.000
                                   photographs                       $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

20-002977
  1		EVI                           One pair of shoes with pair       1.000
                                   of socks                          $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  2		EVI                           One pair of underwear from        1.000
                                   deceased                          $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  3		EVI                           One pair of black or blue         1.000
                                   sweatpants                        $2.00
                                                                  [Recovered]

  4		EVI                           One grey hat                       1.000
                                                                    $2.00
                                                                 [Recovered]

  5		EVI                           One white t shirt                  1.000
                                                                    $2.00
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                                                                 [Recovered]

  6		EVI                           One blue sweater                   1.000
                                                                    $2.00
                                                                 [Recovered]

  7		EVI                           Left hand paper bag                1.000
                                                                    $2.00
                                                                 [Recovered]

  8		EVI                           Right hand paper bag               1.000
                                                                    $2.00
                                                                 [Recovered]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
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SUMMARY

Monday 10/19/2020
 
     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.
 
 

 
 

     This body camera footage starts at 1:20PM.   squad is
positioned on 8th avenue on the east side of the street facing northbound on
the southeast corner of 8th avenue and Blake street
 
       is shown sitting in his squad car and transmits to other
officers over the radio that it looks like a person sitting and on their cell
phone. He then goes over the air saying it looks like the subject went inside.
Other officers transmit that he's a white male with a blue hoodie wearing a
ball cap.  steps out of his squad car, dials Rebecca on a
cell phone (1:33PM) and begins talking to her.
    
      asks Rebecca what Jayson was telling her. He then asks if
Jayson lives with anyone else. He repeats back to her that he lives in the
upper unit and you can access it just through the front door. Another officer
walks up and  tells him this information. He asks Rebecca
about the gray SUV. Rebecca is asked why Jayson was saying these things. While

 is on the phone with Rebecca you can hear another officer
talking to Jayson in the background and then this officer says he's got a gun
in his hand.  then asks Rebecca about the firearm. Shortly
after  confirms with other officers Jayson had the gun out and
he hangs up the cell phone.
 
     You can hear an officer say "Jayson I don't want to shoot you. Drop the
gun." This dialog continues with other officers talking to Jayson and 

 takes position behind his squad car further up on the front hood.
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 and other officer continue to tell Jayson they want to talk
and want him to put the gun down.  tells Jayson we want to
help you get you through this and multiple variations of we want to talk.

 tells Jayson three times that he wants him to put the gun
down.  then goes on to ask Jayson if he has a phone on him and
if he can call him. The camera view just shows the wheel well of

 squad car during this dialog and  verbalizes that
Jayson shook his head yes.  then asks Jayson for his number.
In the video you can't hear a response or Jayson talking. 
again tries dialog with Jayson and asks what's going on and we're here to help
you. Immediately after you hear a gunshot followed by a second gunshot. 

 then says shots fired and you hear other officers yelling "drop the
gun" while  stands up from a crouched position behind his
squad and starts advancing towards the house. He yells to other officers that
"he's moving his arm".
 
       moves up to the neighboring house which is just west of
where the subject is on the porch and  joins up with another
officer. They approach the porch together. You see the porch come into view and
see a subject in a sitting position slumped over. They give this subject
commands and tell him not to move. They coordinate and move around the porch
and multiple officers, including , say he's down. Other
officers say his finger is on the trigger.  then yells "get
back into the house" to someone out of camera view.
      
      You see  go up on the porch and slide the firearm away from
the subject using his foot. They all start going on to the porch. 

 then helps lower the subject off of the chair onto the porch floor so
officers can begin to administer CPR.  then leaves 

 who is performing CPR to go look for a bag mask in his squad trunk. It
appears  didn't find one and returns to standing in front of
the porch when paramedics pull up in front of the house. He confirms with other
officers that the house has already been cleared.  is standing next
to  and  confirms that he shot him and Jayson shot
first.  asks  if he's okay and is told he's fine.
The camera view then shows paramedics and officers assisting in rendering aid
to Jayson.  then calls  over and tells him to
stay with  At 1:45PM  turns off his body
camera. 
 
 
***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***
 

Officer Megan Spodick #101
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SUMMARY

Monday 10/19/2020
 
     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.
 

 
        body camera footage begins at 1:30PM. It shows him
arriving in what appears to be an unmarked squad car parking facing northbound
on the east side of the street on 8th Avenue just south of Blake Avenue.  He
parks directly behind  squad car. He immediately walks to
the neighboring house just west of the target residence, 725 Blake Avenue.

 stands at this house's northwest corner and you can see a
subject in dark clothing sitting on the porch of 725 Blake Avenue. 

 calls out to this subject and asks if he's Jayson as 
begins walking eastbound towards the subject and the porch. The subject
responds either yup or yeah and  asks the subject to keep his
hands where he can see them and remain sitting. The subject immediately gets
out of the chair and appears to have his hands in his pockets disregarding

 instructions (1:31PM).  tells the subject to
stay outside and the subject continues into the residence. Another officer
transmits over the air that the subject just went inside.
 
        goes back to the northwest corner of the neighboring
house just west of the subject and appears to be using it as cover where there
is still a view of the porch. Someone transmits that they are in the back with
less lethal.  goes on the radio saying that the subject is a
white male with a ball cap wearing a blue hoodie with the hood up. Someone goes
on the air and asks if there is anyone else in there.  responds
it's unknown and he was on the front porch. You can hear officers in the
background coordinating blocking traffic.  says over the air
that when he made contact with the subject and asked if he was Jayson he said
yes and when asked to stay out on the front porch he said no, put his hands in
his pocket and went inside. 
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        is asked by someone if he ran that 28 yet and he responds
no and you can hear another officer run a license plate over the air. Someone
transmits that the subject should be alone. You can hear another officer trying
to talk to Jayson and say why don't you come outside for me? Immediately
following this that same officer says he's got a gun in his hand (1:34PM).
 
       says he's got a gun so other officers around him can hear
this.  pulls out his gun and points it in the direction of the
porch while using the house he's standing by as cover. Another officer keeps
repeating to Jayson "drop the gun".  tells officers nearby "he
has a gun in his right hand". Someone goes over the radio saying that the
subject is on the porch with a gun in his hand and we're trying to talk him
down. You hear another officer saying put the gun down please and other
variations of drop the gun.  says to other officers that there
is a handgun in his right hand- semi auto.  then tells him to
"put the gun down" and "put the gun down Jayson". You hear another Officer tell
Jayson "we want to talk".   then says "Jayson put the gun down.
We want to talk to you." 
 
        then tries dialogue by saying "Jayson what's bothering
you today man?" Followed right after by "put it down" and 
communicates to other officers that he's taking it off of safe. 
and another officer continue to plea with Jayson and  tells him
"don't do this" and asks him to put it down please multiple times. Another
officer asks Jayson if he has a phone and  asks Jayson if they
can call him. It gets asked again if he can put the gun down. 
then communicates that they need to block the street for traffic and a truck
drives westbound on Blake. Another officer begins asking for Jayson's phone
number and tells him let's talk. He's told multiple more times to put the gun
down by the other officer and . In total  tells
Jayson 20 times in various ways to put the gun down. Another officer says
"we're here to help you" which is immediately followed by two gun shots in a
row (1:39pm). 
      
        then communicated to surrounding officers shots fired and
yells drop the gun towards the porch.  then yells that the gun
is down, it's in his hand but it's on the ground. Someone communicates to

 he's behind him. Someone yells can we move up on him and
 begins approaching the porch from the west. You can hear

someone go on the radio and say "roll an ambulance".  and others
get closer and yell "do not move!" As  is drawn down on the
subject on the west side of the porch he communicates he's got him covered. You
see a subject who is sitting on a chair slumped over to the right on the porch.

 communicates cross fire and moves to the front of the porch.
Someone says his finger's on the trigger and they coordinate  going
up on the porch and sliding the gun away from the subject with his foot.
Officers begin going on the porch and  goes on the radio telling
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dispatch to roll the meds to the front of the house (1:40PM). 
      
        then goes inside the residence and up the stairs to the
top unit and clears it with other officers. They announce themselves as police
and confirm it's clear (1:42PM).  walks down the stairs and he
knocks on the door to the lower unit announcing himself as police and gets no
answer.  then comes out on to the porch and tell 
who is doing CPR that he's going to take over CPR.  then puts on
gloves and then starts CPR. One of the paramedics ask if it's a through and
through and  says he doesn't know but it's looks like it's in
the wall. The paramedics and  roll the subject towards 

 so the paramedic can access the subject's back. They roll the subject
back on to his back and  continues CPR. 
 
      The paramedic asks what  has for a story as he's working
on the subject.  says he was sitting on the porch with a gun and
he was on the phone with somebody and they told police about it. The subject
didn't want to talk with them and he pointed the gun and fired a round off.
Officer Doering then said it's a rifle round from across the street. He tells
them one shot. They roll the subject again to place a board under his back.
Paramedics begin attaching a Lucas machine that takes over CPR (1:45 PM). He
calls that the meds are assuming CPR over the radio. 
 
        gets called over to the east side of the porch by

 who is by the gun on the porch floor. 
tells him he's not familiar with the firearm and asks  to clear
the gun.  tells him he already has pictures and 

 proceeds to clear the gun (1:45pm). He locks the gun back and places it
back on the porch and comments there was one in the chamber and says it's safe
now. He's asked if they ever found the casing and  says no and
tells everyone to keep an eye out for a casing.
 
       then walks back to the front of the porch where you can
see paramedics still working on the subject. A paramedic asks if it's a rifle
casing and he says no a pistol casing and says the subject popped a round off.
He comments that it probably fell through the porch. 
 
        goes over the radio asking dispatch if they can see if
it's a single or a double family home. He then walks to the sides of the house
and goes over the air saying there is only one address number but two utility
boxes and says the lower hasn't been gone through yet and is locked. A
paramedic asks  if he has info on the subject and 

 responds he just knows his name is Jayson. He again relays to the
paramedics why they came there and what happened. Dispatch goes over the radio
telling  they have no information in house and 
tells them to try to find contact info for the lower level.
tells someone  was the one who shot and points out from where
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 shot.
 
      
        approaches and he asks if they found the casing and 

 says it might be under him or below the porch. He then points out the
round is in the wall and it's a through and through shot. He hands 

 his flashlight which he shines under the porch. The paramedics are
still seen in the background working while they discuss where the casing might
be.  then speaks to the paramedics about getting the
subject's name and information.  is told they need all the
information on everyone on scene so  starts collecting
information. A large portion of this video shows the paramedics working in the
background.
 
      The video shows time of death called on the paramedic radios at 2:16PM 
by doc #122 (video time stamp 2:18PM).  relays this to both
supervisors. They begin discussing where the suspect's gun is and the state it
was in when it was recovered.  said it was fired and cycled.
Paramedics begin taking tarps and covering the porch so it's out of view. Then
paramedics are seen talking in front of the porch. A paramedic confirms with
officers it was one rifle round shot from across the street and it was
immediately effective. They discussed where the suspect's round went and

 said he just knows it was "that way" and appears to motion
toward the west. At 2:28PM  leaves to get his jacket and has

 stand in front of the house for him.
 
     He returns to the front of the house (2:19PM). Paramedics ask when CPR was
started and  then calls dispatch on the phone who tell him they
will have to listen back on their recordings. Those on scene then begin
discussing who is going to call the ME and  starts gathering
basic information on the subject.  contacts the ME's Office
(2:38PM) and reports the incident. After speaking with the ME's 
turns his camera off at 2:55PM.
 
 
***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***
 
 

Officer Megan Spodick #101
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SUMMARY

Monday 10/19/2020
 
     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.
 
 

 

Video #1
 

        body camera video starts at 1:32PM. It shows 
 arriving and parking facing southbound on the west side of 8th Avenue

just southwest of the intersection of 8th/ Blake. He walks towards a
neighboring garage that is just southwest of 725 Blake Avenue  and approaches

 who is standing between two garages looking towards the back of
725 Blake Avenue. He asks  if it's the white house. Other radio
traffic is talking about closing down the street. He asks  if he
can see a door.  says he can see a porch and windows. 

 then walks around to the other side of the garage to the south to look
into the backyard of 725 Blake Avenue and then comes back around to 

 Other officers start yelling he's got a gun and  walks
away. You can hear officers in the background yelling "drop the gun!" multiple
times.  then goes over the radio (1:35PM) and tells everyone that

 is ordering somebody to drop a gun. 
 
      
      Radio traffic includes officers asking for the subject's phone number
over the air. You can hear officers in the background repeating "put it down
Jayson" and give other commands. You can see that  has his gun
out.  goes over the radio and requests a squad at 7th/ Blake.   At
approximately 1:39PM you hear two  shots ring out one right after the other.
Someone goes over the air and says shots have been fired and the subject is
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down. Someone says the subject is still moving.  tells dispatch to
"roll an ambulance".  holds his position on the corner of the
garage and you can hear other officers yelling "don't move" multiple times and
"it's in his hand".  starts stepping forward towards the  backyard
of 725 Blake Avenue and stands by the wooden fence .  goes over
the radio and instructs dispatch to have the ambulance stage at 9th and Blake.
A short time later another officer goes on the air asking for the ambulance at
the front of the house. 
 
        asks if it's clear and a response is given that it is.

 starts walking north between house on the west side of the target
house and tells other officers he's coming up. The front porch starts coming in
to view and you can see multiple officers attempting to assist a subject on the
floor of the porch.  goes over the radio and tells dispatch to
"roll the ambulance up".  walks to Blake Avenue directly in front
of 725 Blake Avenue. You start hearing sirens in the background and 

 tells dispatch to advise the ambulance they have no pulse. 
then starts running toward a squad car that is blocking the street and it
appears he activates that squads lights and directs the arriving ambulance to
the house.  runs back to the front of the house and yells at
officer on the porch where's the shot and an officer say right here. 

 then tells paramedics he was shot in the upper chest. 
 
        walks back to the porch where you see Officers
administering CPR.  then steps on to the porch and grabs the rifle
that is leaning against the porch pillar. He walks around to the neighboring
yard where  is standing and asks "is this yours  and 

 confirms it is.  says he's going to clear it and proceeds to
do so. He then asks  where he shot from and  says
behind that tree. He goes to secure the rifle in a squad car and vocalizes that
he's going to put the round that was in the weapon back into the magazine and
pushes it in the top of the magazine.  then secures the weapon in
the trunk of what appears to be an unmarked squad with WI registration 
He then grabs crime scene tape from the back of that same squad and begins
taping off the scene. 
 
      At one point  speaks to  and tells him he
heard two shots and he didn't look for  casing and thought to
leave that for the shoot team. He also talks about two potential witnesses at a
corner house that were already being spoken to.  turns off his
body camera footage at 1:55PM. 
 
Video #2 
 
       reactivates his body camera at 1:56PM and approached a house
to speak to residence there. After speaking to a male and female there he's
approached and told to stop doing interviews and he shuts off his body camera
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at 2:07PM . 
 
Video #3
 
        reactivates his body camera at 2:07PM and speaks with

. He then says he's going to stand at the back of the
residence to secure it which he does. He's approached by a female who says she
lives on the lower unit and is concerned about her dogs. He advises her and
then goes back to the front of the residence and uses crime scene tape to
secure another area. At 2:25PM  shuts off his body camera. 
 
Video #4
      
        reactivates his body camera at 2:31PM.  is
shown standing by the area where  fired his rife across the street
from 725 Blake Avenue north of the residence. This video stops at 2:52PM.
      
 
 
***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***
 
 

Officer Megan Spodick #101
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SUMMARY

Monday 10/19/2020

     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.

Video #1

        video starts at 1:32PM. You see  carrying
what appears to be a less lethal weapon and he's positioned between two garages
just southwest of the target residence so he can view the back of the house.
Radio traffic can be heard talking about blocking traffic.  tells

 that there's a porch but he can't see the door and he can see
windows. You can hear officers in the background say "he's got a gun" and "drop
the gun".  starts walking west towards 8th Avenue and tells
another officer he's going to grab a rifle. He goes to a squad car and puts the
less lethal weapon in the back seat of the squad and he grabs a rifle from the
front.  starts walking to the corner house on 8th/ Blake just west
of the target residence. Officers in the background are heard telling Jayson to
put it down and don't do it. Officers are trying to talk to Jayson and arrange
to talk to him on the phone. Someone mentions a car driving through the street
and  says he'll go up there (and block traffic). 

        goes back to his squad and begins driving. While 
 is driving you hear over the radio officers are transmitting shots fired

and subject is down.  You hear officers over the radio request an ambulance.
 parks his squad car across the roadway east of the residence and

begins running towards 725 Blake Avenue. You hear sirens in the background.
 tells someone to go inside.   gets up on the

porch you can see  sliding the handgun across the porch floor with
his foot away from the subject who is seated on a chair slumped over. 

 begins putting on rubber gloves and helps move the subject from the chair
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on to the porch floor. He then moves the chair to the east side of the porch
out of the way.  asks where the subject shot himself and 

 responds that he shot him.  says he has no pulse. The video
shows  start CPR.  body camera view appears to be
blocked by his jacket and you can hear sirens and people coordinating CPR. 

      The video comes back into view and  you see the paramedics are there
while  is doing CPR.  then moves a glass side table
over out of the way on the porch. Someone comments that it looks like it's in
the wall.  stands on the west side of the porch while the subject
is being worked on. You see the paramedics attach the Lucas machine to the
subject and it starts doing CPR. Someone in the background says "one in the
chamber".  says he's going to go secure his squad and leaves.

 is shown getting back in his squad. He then gets out and takes
the less lethal weapon from his backseat and unloads it and secures it in his
trunk.  body camera video ends at 1:50PM. 

Video #2

      This video starts at 1:52PM and just shows  on a traffic post east
of the residence on Blake Avenue. The video ends at 2PM. 

Video #3

      This video starts at 2:16PM  and shows  standing on the
southeast corner of the residence near the backyard standing at a post at the
rear door to the residence.   unlocks the back door and you
can see him let two dogs out of the lower residence and  walks one
of the dogs around to the front and turns the dog over to the owner. 

then returns to this post at the back corner of the house and the video
ends at 2:54PM.

***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***

Officer Megan Spodick #101
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Monday October 19, 2020  2:15PM
 
      On the above date and time, I was informed there was a call out for the
Milwaukee Area Investigative Team (MAIT) for an officer involved shooting by
South Milwaukee Police Department.  Members were requested to respond to the
South Milwaukee Police Department for a briefing.
 
      At approximately 3:00pm, I arrived at South Milwaukee Police Department. 
During the briefing by  we learned
that the South Milwaukee Police Department were dispatched to 725 Blake Avenue
at 1:23pm for a report of a suicidal subject at that location.  Officers
encountered the resident there on the front porch. This subject was identified
as JAYSON E. MARTIN, MW, DOB 11/13/76.  During the contact with MARTIN, he
fired a shot and officers returned fire.  MARTIN was struck and died at the
scene.  No officers were injured.
 
Drone Video
 
      I had brought our police department drone (UAS) to the scene.  Captain
Fletcher requested that I conduct a drone flight of the scene.  Upon my arrival
at the scene, the Wisconsin State Crime Lab was there already along with
Greenfield Detective John Lucas who was assigned to the crime scene.
 
      The crime lab requested they finish their scene walkthrough and marking
evidence prior to flying the drone.  While waiting for that to occur the
weather began to change with some light rain and sleet.  The poor weather along
with sunset and poor lighting conditions, the drone was not flown at this time.
 
Search Warrant
 
      I remained on scene along with Detective Lucas.  I was informed that a
search warrant was being drafted for MARTIN'S upper duplex.   This warrant was
served at approximately 6:55pm.
 
      The upper duplex where MARTIN lived is a small one bedroom apartment with
a kitchen, bathroom, and small living room.  The residence was in fairly good
order.  Numerous empty bottles of Fireball Cinnamon Whisky were found in the
kitchen garbage.  Photos were taken of that along with numerous prescribed
medications located.  The research for the medication names determined they
were for diabetes, cholesterol, and high blood pressure.
 
      In the living room on the top of a recliner was a black soft pistol case
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which was empty.  On the left arm of this same recliner was a black cellular
phone in an Otter Box case.  Both of these items were photographed and bagged
as evidence.  Detective John Lucas took custody of the evidence.
 
Drone Flight
 
      On Wednesday October 21, 2020, Captain Fletcher asked that I go back out
to the scene and obtain a video using the drone.  Officer Nate McCarthy and I
went to the scene at approximately 4:30pm and conducted a drone flight.  Video
of this flight was later downloaded to the case file.
 
Detective Brian Wallander #92
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Monday 10/19/2020

     South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.

Video #1

       body camera video starts at 1:41PM. It shows
 walking up the stairs to the upper unit of 725 Blake

Avenue. Radio traffic starts with officers telling dispatch to roll the
ambulance up. He enters the upper unit with two other officers who go through
and clear the unit with their weapons drawn announcing themselves as police.
Someone announces it's clear and  then walks down the stairs
as someone knocks on the lower unit and they get no answer. 
then goes to a maroon unmarked squad car and gets gloves out of the back. He
then approaches the residence where you can see CPR being preformed. 

        goes to the east side of the porch where the handgun
is laying on the porch floor.  starts taking pictures of the
gun with his cell phone (1:44PM) and the positioning. When  is
done administering CPR  tells  he got photos
of the gun and says he's not familiar with the gun and asks if he's comfortable
clearing it.  asks if he can touch it and 
says he got pictures so we're good.  goes through and clears the
handgun and says there was one in the chamber.  bends down
and recovers the round from the ground.  asks 

 if anyone has seen the casing and  says no. Someone says
they will keep an eye out for the casing.  then returns to
the maroon squad and grabs a paper bag out of the back. He returns to the porch
and  collects the handgun (1:47PM).  secures the gun on the
front driver's side floor of his squad car.  then walks
toward one of the bosses and his body camera is shut off at 1:48PM.
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Video #2

      This video starts at 1:58PM.  walks with 
across the street north from the residence and  points towards the
ground.  returns to his squad to get an evidence marker and
returns and places the marker on the ground. He asks about the rifle and

 says he unslung it to start CPR and he said he thinks  put it
in  car and he made it clear.  approaches 

 who is talking to one of the neighbors and asks him if the rifle is in
his squad. You can's make out  answer on the video. 

 walks back to  who said his hat fell off and asks if he
should pick it up and  tells him to leave it. They
coordinate someone leaving with  He then appears to make a phone
calls asking for a camera and other equipment to be brought out. They begin
coordinating getting everyone's name who was on scene. The video then stops at
2:04PM. 

Video #3     

     This video starts at 2:28PM.  walks up to the paramedics and
you can see the tarps have already been put up around the porch to cover the
body from view of the street. The paramedics are talking in the background and
the video ends at 2:30PM.

***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***

 Officer Megan Spodick #101
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Monday 10/19/2020
 
    South Milwaukee Police Department's body cameras are through Axon. I was
advised due to a recent update all their body camera footage is approximately
five hours ahead of real time. It was also noted that between each individual
officer's body camera footage there appears to be slight variations in times by
5 seconds or less depending on which officer's body camera is being reviewed.
This summary will account for the 5 hour adjustment only and will be based on
each individual officer's displayed time subtracting the 5 hour difference.
When time is referenced in these summaries it is meant as an approximation base
on each officer's video.
 
 

 
       body camera video starts at 1:37PM. He walks up from
the northeast corner house which is just west of the target residence.

 is seen walking behind  and 
 who are approaching the residence/ porch from the west with their

weapons drawn. They are yelling "do not move!". You hear someone say he's down
and his finger is on the trigger.  is seen approaching the subject
on the porch who is slumped over to the right in a sitting position.

 puts his foot on the gun and slides it across the porch floor away from
the subject.  tells  not to move the gun anymore
and to get the subject in handcuffs. Someone says we don't need to cuff him and

 says start working on CPR or whatever you need to do. 

       then follows another officer into the residence up the
stairs to the upper unit to clear it. They are announcing themselves as police
and clear the upper unit and he goes back outside. The video shows officers
attempt to make contact at the lower unit and they get no response.

 goes outside where you see officers administering CPR. 
 then has  go off to the west of the residence with him and

instructs him that he can turn off his camera.  starts asking
 where he shot from and confirmed he has his rifle and is securing

it.  gets another officer to stay with  He then
helps put up crime scene tape and directs another officer on where to put it
up.
       then meets with  and he tells 

 he heard two shots so there should be a casing where  was. He
then stands in front of the 725 Blake Avenue where you can see paramedics
working on the porch.  then speaks to  and tells
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him what happens and where casings should be on scene. He walks up to the house
where someone points to the house and says there's a round in the wall. He's
told it's a through and through shot.  gets a flashlight and
starts shining it under the porch looking for the casing and they talk about
where the casing might be.  then works on getting the suspect's name
from dispatch and gives it to the fire department.  He continues to talk to

 on where the casing might be and talk about how it might be
under the porch. 
 
       is then instructed to start gathering names of people on
scene.  instructs  to do security at the back of the
house.  speaks again with  who decides to also
stand at the back of the house and he leaves.  then walks
across the street to the north of the residence and coordinates again with

 is then seen speaking to  about
a warrant and  then walks back towards the house.
 
       then speaks to  about taking the gun
so paramedics wouldn't step on it. There conversation then moves to 

 hearing the two shots and the first shot sounding like a lower caliber
than the second shot.
 
     A female who is upset approaches the crime scene tape and 

 speaks to her. She says she lives in the bottom unit and has her two
dogs inside and he tell her they can work on getting the dogs out. She hands
him her keys and  walks  towards the house and 

 approaches him and tells him doc #122 called the time of death at 14:16
and he didn't want to put it over the air. Paramedics are seen coordinating at
the front of the house.  said he could tell the gun fired and
cycled and they can't find the casing.
 
        then goes to where  is standing by the
back door and unlocks the door and goes inside. He walks around the lower unit
looking for the dogs. He finds them crated in what looks like a back bedroom
and let's one out. One runs out into the fenced in yard and he grabs the
leashes. He comments the other dog doesn't want to come out so he goes back
inside and puts the leash on the dog and takes him outside and turns that dog
over to . He goes back into the unit to turn all the lights off
and secures the unit. He goes to the back fence and talks to a women who was
with the dog owner. He then turns that door back over to  when he
returns. He walks to the front of the house and then west towards 8th street
and walks to the south west behind the residence to again meet with the dog
owner to gather her information. She confirms that she lives in the lower unit
and her husband owns the building and he's on his way to the scene.

gives her his business card.
 
        walks back around to the front of 725 Blake Avenue and
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let's them know there is a women trying to get into her house on the northeast
corner just to the west of 725 Blake Avenue. They agree she can go in her home
and he walks over to where she was parked in her driveway and let's her know
she can go in. Right after he speaks to that resident the male homeowner of 725
Blake comes up to speak to  and he expressed he just cared
about the dogs getting out of the house.  lets him know he'll
have someone call them when they can access the house again and tells them he's
not sure how long that will be. They part ways and  walks
back towards the front and gets called over by  who is standing
north of the target residence where  shot and asks 
to stand there while he goes and reaches out to his home since he didn't
originally have his phone on him. When  returns he stands there
and starts coordinating officers covering traffic.
 
        then walks over to  and they begin
talking about where  was when the shots were fired. He tells

 he didn't see the subject shoot because he was helping look for a
phone number for the subject and he was not looking that way when it happened
but he heard a small caliber and then a large caliber. They then talk about who
was by him. They comment about how the news has been there and moved to another
location. They then discuss where they need coverage and who is covering
traffic. 
 
      Chris Johnson arrives (2:52PM) and  approaches him.
Chris Johnson shows him his Crime Lab work ID and lets him in to the scene.
They begin speaking of making a log. Dispatch lets him know that the son is on
the phone and the bosses on scene discuss what should be said to him.

 call in to dispatch and gets the son's phone number.
 calls the son and asks him how much he knows. He confirms

with the son that he was shot and has died and tells him he can come to the
police department.  confirms the son has someone with him and
tells the son that he can call or come in to the police department for more
answers later.
 
      When he's done with the phone call he discusses with Chris Johnson where
the gun the suspect had is and tells him that one of the investigators secured
it. Two other police officers walk up and they all talk about coordinating who
is doing what. He then walks away and his body camera is shut off at 3:06PM. 
      
 
***Please refer to the body camera footage for exact statements and actions.
This is intended as a summary only.***
 
 
 Officer Megan Spodick #101
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Reporting Officer(s):

Reviewed by:
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Copy To: Page:

SUMMARY

The following will be a photo log for photographs taken during the execution of
a search warrant at 725 Blake Avenue, Upper, South Milwaukee WI, 53172.  The
search warrant was executed on 10/19/2020 at 18:50.
 
Photo #1:  Entryway to upper unit
 
Photo #2:  Front door to upper unit
 
Photo #3:  Front entry way

Photo #4:  Kitchen sink
 
Photo #5:  Stove area
 
Photo #6:  Fridge
 
Photo #7:  Kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #8:  Kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #9:  Empty pill bottle of gemfibrozil 600mg
 
Photo #10:  Kitchen garbage can showing empty liquor bottles
 
Photo #11:  Second kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #12:  Second kitchen garbage can showing empty liquor bottles
 
Photo #13:  11 empty fireball bottles removed from second kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #14:  Close up of pill bottle from second kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #15:  Empty bottle of Gabapentin 300mg removed from kitchen garbage can
 
Photo #16:  Residential Lease Agreement found in kitchen
 
Photo #17:  Residential Lease Agreement found in kitchen
 
Photo #18:  Seven empty Fireball liquor bottles removed from first kitchen
garbage can
 
Photo #19:  Pill bottles located in drawer located next to second garbage can
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Reporting Officer(s): Pages::

Incident  Report Number Incident Location: Incident Date:

 
Photo #20:  Bottle of Carvedilol 12.5mg
 
Photo #21:  Other side of label of Carvedilol 
 
Photo #22:  Bottle of Lisinopril 5mg
 
Photo #23:  Pill bottles located on kitchen counter
 
Photo #24:  Bottle of Gabapentin 300mg
 
Photo #25:  Bottle of Gemfibrozil 600mg
 
Photo #26:  Other side of Gemfibrozil bottle
 
Photo #27:  Bottle of Metformin 1000mg
 
Photo #28:  Close up of bottle of Metformin 1000mg
 
Photo #29:  Bottle of Atrovastatin 80mg
 
Photo #30:  List of medications found on kitchen counter
 
Photo #31:  List of medications found on kitchen counter
 
Photo #32:  List of medications found on kitchen counter
 
Photo #33:  List of medications found on kitchen counter
 
Photo #34:  Pill bottle located on kitchen counter
 
Photo #35:  Pill bottle on kitchen counter
 
Photo #36:  Over exposed image of pill bottle from kitchen counter
 
Photo #37:  Over exposed image of pill bottle from kitchen counter
 
Photo #38:  Hand written note on top of fridge
 
Photo #39:  Contents of hand written note
 
Photo #40:  Doorway to bedroom
 
Photo #41:  Bedroom dresser
 
Photo #42:  Bed in bedroom
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Reporting Officer(s): Pages::

Incident  Report Number Incident Location: Incident Date:

Photo #43:  Bedroom closet and bathroom entrance
 
Photo #44:  Contents of dresser top
 
Photo #45:  Box of 9mm Luger bullets
 
Photo #46:  Jar of suspected marijuana
 
Photo #47:  Baggie of marijuana
 
Photo #48:  Wooden paraphernalia holder
 
Photo #49:  Side of bed
 
Photo #50:  Contents of closet
 
Photo #51:  Contents of closet
 
Photo #52:  Bathroom
 
Photo #53:  Bathroom
 
Photo #54:  Beer bottle on toilet
 
Photo #55:  Close up of marijuana collected from dresser top
 
Photo #56:  Ammunition box collected from dresser top
 
Photo #57:  Contents of ammunition box
 
Photo #58:  Blue and red marijuana pipe located in 
 
Photo #59:  Stamp of bullet case
 
Photo #60:  Jar of marijuana from dresser
 
Photo #61:  Contents of paraphernalia case from dresser
 
Photo #62:  Entryway to living room
 
Photo #63:  Armchair in living showing cellphone and gun case
 
Photo #64:  Living room shelf showing gun box and fireball liquor bottle
 
Photo #65:  Out of focus depicting living room closet location
 
Photo #66:  Living room

3 Of 4

vinothkumar
Rectangle



Continuation           

Reporting Officer(s): Pages::

Incident  Report Number Incident Location: Incident Date:

 
Photo #67:  Living room
 
Photo #68:  Living room
 
Photo #69:  Cellphone on arm chair
 
Photo #70:  Contents of living room closet
 
Photo #71:  Contents of living room closet
 
Photo #72:  Contents of living room closet
 
Photo #73:  Contents of fireball liquor bottle on living room shelf
 
Photo #74:  Living room
 
Photo #75:  Rogers Memorial Hospital business card
 
Photo #76:  Gun box on living room shelf
 
Photo #77:  Gun box
 
Photo #78:  Gun box
 
Photo #79:  Gun box
 
Detective John J. Lucas #96
JJL
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Report Date:
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SUMMARY

Wednesday, 10/28/2020 at 10:26AM,
 
     On the above date and time, I responded to the Wisconsin State Crime Lab
to submit evidence for this case.  Once at the Crime Lab I met with YOLANDA
SANCHEZ.  I provided YOLANDA with one sealed paper bag containing fired bullet
(Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927-3), one sealed cardboard box
containing handgun described as Star 9mm with magazine, 3 cartridges, 1
cartridge from chamber (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927-3), one
sealed paper bag containing fired cartridge case (Greenfield Police Department
20-2927-2), one sealed paper bag containing rifle described as Sig Sauer SIG516
with mag and 27 rounds (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927-1), and
one heat sealed plastic bag containing fired cartridge case described as 9mm
shell (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2908-1).  I later received a
Receipt of Physical Evidence form that was signed by Crime Lab employee DARIO
A. GARCIA.  This Receipt of Physical Evidence form assigns Wisconsin State
Crime Lab Case #R20-3075.  This form will be attached to the case file.  This
is all of the information I have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #96
JJL
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SUMMARY

Friday, 10/30/20

      On the above day and date, I made contact with the resident at 3301 South
8th Avenue, South Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53172.  This was one of the only
residences in the immediate area of this incident in which contact had not been
made with someone.  I did make contact with the resident there, KAREN L.
POLLOCK, F/W, 07/12/49.  POLLOCK advised that at the time of the incident, she
was not at home.  She advised she lives alone and there were no other people at
the residence whom would have been home during the time of the incident.  She
did arrive home after the incident had already occurred and there was police
tape and police vehicles blocking the roadway along the side of her house.  

      She advised she did not have any further information to add. 

Detective Jason M. Birschbach #93

JMB/jbw
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SUMMARY

Tuesday, 10/27/20
 
 
On the above day and date I completed a search warrant and affidavit for JAYSON
E MARTIN's cell phone identified as a, black LG V40thinQ, model #LM-V405UA. The
cell phone is in the possession of our department, property #20-2915. 
 
The search warrant/affidavit was approved by ADA Patricia Daugherty. I signed
it and had it notarized. It was sent back to ADA Daugherty who had the warrant
signed by circuit court commissioner Barry Phillips. 
 
Upon its return it was turned over to IT specialist Turnicliff for the forensic
search arrangements. 
 
The warrant/affidavit was scanned and attached to the case file. 
 
Detective Bret Lepper 
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SUMMARY

Wednesday, 11/04/2020
 
      On the above day and date, I received the Final Cause of Death, Autopsy
Protocol, Toxicology Report, Investigation Report and Demographic Report from
the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.  The Final Cause of Death
Report lists the Immediate Cause of Death as Gunshot wound of chest.  In the
How Injury Occurred section it states, "Shot by another individual with .223
caliber carbine".  The Final Manner of Death lists "Homicide".  On the
toxicology report it shows Gabapentin 3200 mcg/L in the Cavity blood.  Ethanol
was run twice using the Cavity Blood and Vitreous.  The cavity blood shows
.263g/dL and the vitreous shows .227g/dL.  The report also sated Caffine,
Carboxy-THC glucuronide, Cetirizine/Levocetirzine, cotinine, and Hydroxyzine
are all listed as "indicated" in the cavity blood.  For further information see
the attached forms.  This is all of the information I have for this case at
this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #96
JJL
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SUMMARY

Monday October 19, 2020 5:10pm
 
Canvas Interview 3211 8th Ave
 
      On the above date and time, I conducted a canvas interview for this
officer involved shooting investigation.  Detective Birschbach was coordinating
the neighborhood canvas near the crime scene and informed me that he was
waiting for a Spanish speaking officer to arrive as one of the residents did
not speak English well.  
 
      I later learned that Officer Adan Franco was being sent to assist with
this.  Detective Birschbach needed to leave and I advised I would help with
this interview.  Detective Birschbach advised the residence was on the
Northeast corner of 8th St and Blake Avenue.
 
      Upon Officer Adan Franco's arrival, I met him and directed him to the
home at 3211 8th Avenue where we made contact and were invited inside.  There
we spoke with the owners of the residence identified as VICTOR M GONZALEZ, DOB
4/28/89 and KAREN J VEGA, DOB 08/14/90.  Also at home were two young children.
 
      VICTOR and KAREN explained they were home when the incident occurred and
their two young children were in school at the time.  They stated they heard
the police arrive in the neighborhood and went outside.  VICTOR went outside to
see what was going on and the police told him to go back inside.  When further
officers arrived in the area, the children were getting upset and went to the
back bedroom with the children. 
 
      I asked if they saw heard or saw anything.  KAREN said they heard two or
three shots but since they were in the back bedroom, they did not see
anything.  Neither KAREN or VICTOR heard any talking outside.  Both also stated
they did not know what was going on or why police were there.
 
      We asked if they knew the neighbor involved in this incident.  Both
stated they only know him from passing and saying hi to each other.  I asked if
they saw him today and VICTOR said that he was working outside and saw him
outside but did not speak to him.
 
Detective Brian Wallander #92
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NAMES

Contact-1
				Gonzalez, Victor M		W/M-31	of	3211 8th Ave,	South Milwaukee,WI,53172
				DOB: 04/28/1989

				Phone 1:(414) 702-4155

Contact-2
				Vega, Karen J		W/F-30	of	3211 8th Ave,	South Milwaukee,WI,53172
				DOB: 08/14/1990

				Phone 1:(414) 702-4485

					-------------------------------------------------------------------------
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SUMMARY

Thursday, 11/19/2020
 
      On the above day and date, I received the cell phone extraction data from
Digital Forensic Analyst Turnacliff regarding this case.  The device that was
forensically analyzed was a LG V60 ThinQ with an MSISDN (Mobile Station
International Subscriber Directory Number) of 414-403-2233.  When looking at
the South Milwaukee Police Department Call Detail Summary, it states "Caller
Rebecca Koier reports her friend Jayson Martin stated via text he was going to
put a gun to his head and said goodbye.  She has been unable to contact him. 
He does own a gun."  In the phone extraction data, it shows 486 chats (10
deleted) and six instant messages (six deleted).  Under the contact of "Hooker"
#414-430-1834, which lists to KOIER, the following will be the conversation
that took place on 10/19/2020:
 
Jayson:  Still stuck in a "thing?" Or we got a real friendship? Either way in
cool....-10/19/20 at 12:09PM
Hooker:  I thought we had a real friendship but u blew me off without a second
thought-10/19/20 at 12:10PM
Jayson:  I did too...real friends don't lie-10/19/20 at 12:13PM
Hooker:  Guess u should've talked to me before u made assumptions.  I didn't
lie about shit.-10/19/20 at 12:21PM
Hooker:  U find out about flight refunds yet?-10/19/20 at 12:21PM
Jayson:  "I Didn't lie about shit" emoji emoji emoji Goodbye my
friend...-10/19/20 at 12:25PM
Hooker:  U find out about flight refunds yet?-10/19/20 at 12:41PM
Hooker:  Did you ever stop to think that maybe, just maybe, we broke up (which
is hard), he tried to get back together, and it didn't work out for
long?-10/19/20 at 12:44PM
Hooker:  Cuz I never change my mind about anything, ever...-10/19/20 at 12:44PM
Hooker:  But I dont beg for anyone's attention.  U don't want to b un my life,
fine.  Im over explaining myself to people n being called a liar.-10/19/20 at
12:49PM
Hooker:  Let me know about flights.  I want my money back-10/19/20 at 12:49PM
Jayson:  I get it.  I'm done with it all though.  Forget flights...Imma bought
to blow my brains out-10/19/20 at 12:53PM
Hooker:  Wtf?-10/19/20 at 12:53PM
Hooker:  In exactly 5 minutes im calling the cops-10/19/20 at 12:58PM
Hooker:  4 minutes 10/19/20 at 12:59PM
Jayson:  Please do...Im ready-10/19/20 at 1:29PM
 
   In the call log section the following were calls incoming and out going
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Outgoing-10/19/20 at 4:18AM(UTC -5) "*3" was dialed out and the duration of
this call was 00:05:40
Incoming-10/19/20 at 10:01:48AM(UTC -5) from 414-501-1122 was not answered
Incoming-10/19/20 at 12:57:55PM(UTC -5) from 414-430-1834 labeled "Hooker" was
missed 
Incoming-10/19/20 at 12:59:12PM(UTC-5) from 414-430-1834 labeled "Hooker" was
not answered
Incoming-10/19/20 at 12:59:38PM(UTC-5) from 414-430-1834 labeled "Hooker" was
not answered
Incoming-10/19/20 at 01:08:05PM(UTC-5) from 414-430-1834 labeled "Hooker" was
missed
 
The next incoming phone call was on 10/19/20 at 02:33:26PM(UTC-5) from
414-213-8727 labeled "My Boy" this telephone call was missed as the shooting
had already occurred. 
 
     The rest of the telephone data was analyzed and was not of any evidentiary
value.  The search warrant return was completed and the original warrant and
search warrant return was provided to Officer Piotrowski so they can be
returned to the Milwaukee County Clerk of Courts.  The completed search warrant
and return will be attached to the case file.  This is all of the information I
have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
 
  PROPERTY LIST

Seq#  Reason  Make/Model          Description/Serial#          Quan/Value
==============================================================================

20-003197
  1		EVI                           Phone extraction data              1.000
                                                                    $2.00
                                                                 [Recovered]

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
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SUMMARY

Wednesday, 12/09/2020 at 11:00AM,
 
      On the above date and time, I received two confidential report of
laboratory findings from the Wisconsin State Crime Laboratory.  The reports are
titled Report #3 and Report #4.  Report #3 states lists:
 
Item A:  One fired 22 (5.56mm) caliber full metal jacket bullet with (6) lands
and grooves, right hand twist rifling.
Item B:  Star model S.A., 9mm caliber, semi automatic pistol, serial

 submitted with one (1) unfired 9mm caliber cartridge & one (1)
magazine with three (3) unfired 9mm caliber cartridges.
Item C:  One (1) fired 223 REM (5.56mm) caliber cartridge case.
Item D:  Sig Sauer model SIG 516, 5.56mm (223 REM) caliber, semi-automatic
rifle, serial , submitted with one (1) magazine & twenty-seven (27)
unfired 223 REM caliber cartridges.
Item E:  One (1) fired 9mm caliber cartridge case.
 
      Item B (Star pistol) was found to be mechanically functional and test
fired.  Item D (Sig Sauer rifle) was found to be mechanically functional and
test fired.  The document states Item A and Item C were fired through the
barrel of Item D (Sig Sauer).  It also states that Item E was fired in Item B
(Star pistol).
 
      Report #4 states Item B was entered in the National Integrated Ballistic
Information Network (NIBIN) database and after correlating Item B in the NIBIN
database, no investigative leads were established at the time.  Both of the
reports will be attached to the case file.  This is all of the information I
have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
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SUMMARY

Wednesday, 12/30/20,
 
     On the above day and date, I received a PDF from the Wisconsin State
Crime Lab titled, "R20-3075-2 PT photolog". This photolog was downloaded
and attached to the case file. This is all of the information I have for
this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
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Reviewed by:
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Copy To: Page:

SUMMARY

Friday, 01/15/2021 at 9:00AM,
 
     On the above date and time, I responded to the Wisconsin State Crime
Lab to submit evidence for a different case. Once I arrived at the
Wisconsin State Crime Lab, I met with Crime Lab employee DARIO A. GARCIA,
who advised that several items of evidence could be returned to the
Greenfield Police Department. I was provided with one sealed paper bag
containing fired bullets (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927
-4), one sealed cardboard box containing handgun described as Star 9mm
with magazine, 3 cartridges, 1 cartridge from chamber (Greenfield Police
Department Property #20-2927-3), one sealed paper bag containing fired
cartridge case (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927-2), one
sealed paper bag containing rifle described as Sig Sauer SIG516 with mag
and 27 rounds (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2927-1), and one
heat sealed plastic bag containing fired cartridge case(s) described as
9mm shell (Greenfield Police Department Property #20-2908-1). I was also
provided with an Evidence Release-Return form that was signed by DARIO
and I. This Evidence Release-Return form will be attached to the case
file. All evidence returned to me was transported to the Greenfield
Police Department where it was placed into a property locker. This is all
of the information I have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
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Copy To: Page:

SUMMARY

Tuesday, 01/19/21 at 12:00PM,
 
     On the above date and time, I received a Confidential Report of
Laboratory Findings from the Wisconsin State Crime Lab. Attached to the
case file will be Report #5 and Report #6 which is a detailed narrative
of the events taken by the Wisconsin State Crime Lab response team
members. Please see the attached documents for their content. This is all
of the information I have for this case at this time.
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
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Reviewed by:
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Copy To: Page:

SUMMARY

Tuesday, 04/27/2021 at 8:00AM,
 
     On the above date and time, I received an email from KRISTEN HAMAMOTO, who is employed
by MOCIC as a Digital Forensics Analyst, regarding South Milwaukee Police Officer's body camera
footage that was sent to MOCIC for enhancement by now retired Detective Lepper. I received two
filed through Microsoft Drive. These files were downloaded and placed into Archive Media. The files
consist of  Axon body camera footage and the
second files consists of . This is all of the
information I have for this case at this time.  
 
Detective John J. Lucas #95
JJL
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